Central Bedfordshire
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands,
Shefford SG17 5TQ
please ask for

This meeting
may be filmed.*

Paula Everitt

direct line

0300 300 4196

date

08 March 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date & Time

Monday, 19 March 2018 10.00 a.m.
Venue at

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford
Richard Carr
Chief Executive
To:
The Chairman and Members of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
Cllrs P Hollick (Chairman), P Downing (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, P A Duckett,
K Ferguson, Mrs S A Goodchild, Mrs D B Gurney, G Perham and A M Turner

[Named Substitutes:
R D Berry, J Chatterley, Ms A M W Graham and M A G Versallion]
All other Members of the Council - on request
MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS
MEETING

*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast
online and can be viewed at
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will
be filmed by the Council. The footage will be on the Council’s website for six
months. A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data
retention policy. The images and sound recording may be used for training
purposes within the Council.
By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting
and/or training purposes.
Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public. No
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves
to go into exempt session. The use of images or recordings arising from this is not
under the Council’s control.

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

2.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Social Care
Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 January
2018 and to note actions taken since that meeting.

3.

Members' Interests
To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip
in relation to any agenda item.

4.

Chairman's Announcements and Communications
To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of
communication.

5.

Petitions
To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public
Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

6.

Questions, Statements or Deputations
To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part
4G of the Constitution.

7.

Call-In
To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review
in accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.

8.

Requested Items
To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member in
accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.

9.

Executive Member Update
To receive a brief verbal update from:
 Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Housing Operations (HRA).
 Executive Member for Health.
The Committee also requested an updated from the new Executive Member
for Assets and Housing Development on his vision for the future of housing
development.
Part A: External & NHS matters

To review and scrutinise any matters relating to the planning, provision and operation
of health services in Central Bedfordshire commissioned by the NHS or external
organisations (such as the Clinical Commissioning Group).
Reports
Item
10

Subject
East of England Ambulance Services Trust Performance
To receive a verbal update on the performance of the East of England
Ambulance Services Trust.

11

Sustainable and Transformation Partnership (STP)
To receive an update on: The Sustainable and Transformation Partnership and
 The proposed merger of Bedford and the Luton and Dunstable
Hospitals
Part B: Public Health, Social Care &
Housing matters

To review and scrutinise any matters that fall within the remit of the Council’s Social
Care, Health and Housing or Public Health Directorates.
Reports
Item
12

Subject
The Future of Westlands Older Persons Home - The outcome of the
consultation and procurement processes
To consider and comment on the outcome of the consultation into the future
of Westlands Older Persons Home in Leighton Buzzard and make
recommendations to a future meeting of the Executive.

13

Integration of Health and Social Care Enquiry Report Phase II

To receive and comment on the Enquiry Report into the Integration of Health
and Social Care in Central Bedfordshire and support the recommendations to
Executive.
14

Work Programme and Executive Forward Plan 2017/18
The report provides Memebrs with details of the currently drafted Committee
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan.

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 2
Page 1
CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk,
Shefford on Monday, 22 January 2018.
PRESENT
Cllr P Hollick (Chairman)
Cllr P Downing (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs P A Duckett
K Ferguson

Cllrs

Apologies for Absence:

Cllrs Mrs A Barker
Mrs D B Gurney
Ms C Maudlin
Cllr B J Spurr

Substitutes:

Cllrs C C Gomm

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs Cllr S Dixon
Mrs C Hegley
Mrs T Stock

Mrs S A Goodchild
G Perham
A M Turner

Executive Member for Families,
Education and Children and Lead
Members for Children's Services
Executive Member for Adults, Social
Care and Housing Operations (HRA)
Deputy Executive Member for Health

Officers in Attendance:

Mrs P Everitt
Mrs J Ogley

Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Director of Social Care, Health and
Housing

Others in Attendance

Dr R Jayalath
Dr A Low

General Practitioner, BCCG
Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical
Commissioning Group
General Practitioner, BCCG
Director of Finance, BCCG
Interim Chairman Central
Bedfordshire Healthwatch
Turnround Director, BCCG
Accountable Officer, BCCG

Dr C Marshall
Mr M Miller
Mr D Simpson
Mr A Street
Ms S Thompson
SCHH/17/54. Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Social Care Health and
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 November 2017 be
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

SCHHPage 2

Item 2

22.01.18
Page 2

SCHH/17/55. Members' Interests
Cllr Duckett declared an interest at item 13 – Primary Care in Central
Bedfordshire, in his role as a part time domiciliary care worker.
SCHH/17/56. Chairman's Announcements and Communications
The Chairman advised the Committee of recent news and events that included:
 The recent Central Government changes that saw Social Care
responsibilities moved to the Department of Health.
 A Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny would take place on 24 January 2018
in Milton Keynes.
SCHH/17/57. Petitions
None.
SCHH/17/58. Questions, Statements or Deputations
None.
SCHH/17/59. Call-In
None.
SCHH/17/60. Requested Items
None
SCHH/17/61. Executive Members Update
The Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and Housing Operations (HRA)
advised the Committee of the revised portfolio responsibilities. Cllr Steve
Dixon had responsibility for all matters relating to Children’s Services and Cllr
Eugene Ghent had responsibility for Assets and Housing Delivery.
The Executive Member raised concerns about the growing trend that saw
developers not delivering the requirement of affordable housing and rentable
properties because schemes became unviable. In response to concerns from
the Committee, the Executive Member for Assets and Housing Delivery was
invited to attend the March meeting to advise Members how the Council
planned to ensure affordable housing was deliver
[...]
ighton Buzzard initiative to create a
virtual hub for residents. It also supported the provision of care services for
frail and elderly residents in care homes. Dr Low also advised that skilled
teams outsourced by the Luton and Dunstable Hospital provided care for long
term conditions like diabetes in care home settings.
The Acting Chairman, Healthwatch, raised his concern that residents are not
being told about the changes and it was imperative to educate them in this
regard.
The Chairman of BCCG advised checks on the health and wellbeing needs of
the population in Central Bedfordshire included those with learning disabilities
and the frail and elderly and formed part of the preventative approach being
implemented in the Primary Care setting. This approach and the sharing of
specialist skills would seek to ensure scarce resources are used in the most
appropriate way.
RECOMMENDED the Committee: 1. Welcomes the collaborative approach adopted in Leighton Linslade
involving skill mix among GPs and Social Care colleagues to meet the
changing needs of the local population and the provision of an
integrated health and social care service.
2. Expect a clear and positive line of communication with patients,
including those with learning difficulties, to understand their views as
to how services ae being delivered.
3. Notes the pressures of increasing housing and the consequent
population, the pressures on GPs and their desire to develop areas of
interest, and that this brings further pressures on General Practice.
4. Will welcome the feedback from planned workshops and the work
programme.
5. Notes plans for a collaborative approach in other areas across Central
Bedfordshire.
SCHH/17/66. Stop Smoking Service Remodel
The Assistant Director Public Health and the Principal Stop Smoking Manager
delivered a presentation that outlined the current Stop Smoking Service
provided primarily as a successful face to face basis for the Central
Bedfordshire, Bedford Borough and Milton Keyn
[...]
mplaints regarding quality of care, poor customer care and
communication.
3. If there is a training issue that this be implemented.
SCHH/17/68. Work Programme 2017/18 and Executive Forward Plan
RECOMMENDED that the work programme be agreed subject to the
following amendments: 1. Introduction to the new Community Health Service provider, ELFT –
deferred to June 2018
2. CCG delegated commissioning role – deferred to June 2018
3. Update on the Non Emergency Ambulance Service provided by the East of
England Ambulance Service Trust – June 2018.
(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.20 p.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..
Dated…………………………………..

CARE
TEAMWORK
QUALITY
RESPECT
HONESTY
Item 10
Page 1

EEAST Profile

Item 10
Page 2

• Covering 7,500 square miles
• Serving 5.8 million people
• With 4,000 staff and 1,500
volunteers
• Managed 1.1 million 999
calls last year
• Completed 500,000 nonemergency patient
transport journeys last year

Trust headlines

Item 10
Page 3

• Successfully implemented the Ambulance Response Programme
in November 2017
• An Independent Service Review was commissioned by NHS
England to understand the resource gap – awaiting final published
version in April 2018 but we understand recommendations include
a significant increase in funded resource
• Continued high demand on the service, especially with the growth
of higher acuity patients in last 2 years
• Significant pressures from delays in handing-over patients at
Emergency Departments
• Development of the Emergency Clinical Advice and Triage centre
so more patients with minor conditions can be treated over the
phone (around 10% of calls that would have received an
ambulance previously)
• Focus on developing support mechanisms for staff to help their
health and wellbeing and reduce late finishes
• Focus on recruitment and retention of patient-facing staff

Ambulance Response Programme (ARP)
• Nationally mandated by NHS England for implementation before winter
2017
• New call catego
[...]
d in developing ever improving
Medicines Management processes
• We have developed a process for exporting local best practice around the Trust
e.g. safe management of clinical waste
• We are recognised as having an effective mentorship programme to support our
numerous developing staff
• We have a close working relationship with the University of Bedfordshire and
provide placements for all their Student Paramedics within the county
• Bedfordshire is currently trialling an Early Intervention Vehicle as an improved
response to vulnerable fallers and low acuity patients in the local community
• We are working closely with Bedford Hospital to minimise ambulance turnaround
times and have a manager based there to support flow
Item 10
Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 11
Page 1

Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date of Meeting

19 March 2018

Update on the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership
(STP) and Central Bedfordshire’s Integration and
Transformation Plans.
Report of:
Cllr Brian Spurr, Executive Member and Lead Member for Health
(brian.spurr@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
and
Cllr Carole Hegley: Social Care & Housing - Executive Member for and Lead
Member for Children's Services, (carole.hegley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
Responsible Director: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and
Housing (julie.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
Purpose of this report.
1.

To provide an update on the progress of the Sustainability and
Transformation Partnership (STP) across Bedfordshire, Luton and
Milton Keynes (BLMK) and the emerging collaborative approach.

2.

To inform the Scrutiny Committee of the publication of the NHS
Planning Guidance announcing the shift from Accountable Care
Systems to ‘Integrated Care Systems’ and the requirement to produce
a ‘System Plan’

3.

To update the Scrutiny Committee on the Integration and
Transformation projects incorporating the Better Care Fund Plan and
progress on improving outcomes for frail older people.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:
1. Note the progress of the Sustainability and Transformation
Partnership.
2. Note the publication of the NHS Planning Guidance 'Refreshing
NHS Plans’ 2018/19 and the use of the new term ‘Integrated Care
System’ replacing Accountable Care Systems.

Item 11
Page 2
3. Note and consider progress on the five priorities of the STP and
Transformation projects set out in the Better Care Fund Plan
4. Note and consider local initiatives supporting frail older people as
part of the Integration and Transformation projects of the Better
Care Fund Plan.
Background
1.

The BLMK STP is one of eight first wave Accountable Care Systems in the
Country. This enables the 16 STP partners to work closely to design a more
integrated system. In addition, it enables BLMK to access transformational
funding to enable change at a faster pace and deliver benefits to local people.

2.

The recently published NHS England planning guidance 'Refreshing NHS
Plans’ 2018/19 makes clear that STPs are expected to take an increasingly
prominent role in planning and managing system-wide efforts to improve
services. STPs should:
 ensure a system-wide approach to operating plans that aligns key
assumptions between providers and commissioners which are credible
in the round;
 work with local clinical leaders to implement service improvements that
require a system-wide effort; for example, implementing primary care
networks or increasing system-wide resilience ahead of next winter;
 identify system-wide efficiency opportunities such as reducing
avoidable demand and unwarranted variation, or sharing clinical
support and back office functions;
 undertake a strategic, system-wide review of estates, developing a plan
that supports investment in integrated care models, maximises the
sharing of assets, and the disposal of unused or underutilised estate;
 take further steps to enhance the capability of the system including
stronger governance 
[...]
me trying to contact GP
surgeries for information, delaying sometimes critical clinical decisions regarding treatment,
leading to a much better patient experience and outcome from their hospital visit.
For patients who are not registered with a GP using SystmOne and those who have not
consented to share their information, there is still the ability to quickly launch the Summary
Care Record. Access to the system is via NHS SmartCards and takes just a few seconds to
find a patient’s record, record consent and then open it.
Dr Shindo Francis, Clinical Lead for the department, said: “This has had a significant impact
on early assessment of patients in ED and has been well received in the department.”

Item 12
Page 1

Central Bedfordshire Council
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19th March 2018

The Future of Westlands Older Persons Home, Leighton
Buzzard
Report of: Cllr Carole Hegley Executive Member for Adults, Social Care and
Housing Operations (HRA), (carole.hegley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
Responsible Director(s): Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and
Housing, (julie.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)
This report relates to a decision that is Key
Purpose of this report
1.

To consider the outcome of the consultation into the future of Westlands
Older Persons Home (OPH) and make recommendations to a future
meeting of the Executive.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:
1.

Consider the outcome of the consultation into the future of
Westlands Older Persons Home.

2.

Provide its views and recommendations which will be
communicated to the Executive before it makes a decision on
the future of Westlands Older Persons Home.

Background
2.

Westlands OPH is a 30-place care home situated in Duncombe Drive,
Leighton Buzzard. It provides long term and short-term care for older
people including those with dementia. At its most recent inspection
(published in August 2017) the home was rated overall as ‘Good’ by the
Care Quality Commi
[...]
 the ambition of the STP and its aims, which includes the reduction
in the number of unplanned admissions to hospital and relieve pressure on
the GP community by the continued roll out of multi-disciplinary teams in
localities and health and care hubs. Support in care homes is one example
where residents now receive additional care to help avoid the trauma of
unnecessary visits to hospital.
Central Bedfordshire has shown leadership and commitment by budgeting for
integrated health and care hubs in Biggleswade and Dunstable. The Hub
Development programme for Central Bedfordshire is also part of the STP’s
wider Hub Programme.
This commitment will lead to a continued momentum and support from
professionals to ensure the new models of care succeed. Additional funding
was also secured from the One Public Estate Programme to help develop the
scoping and strategic case for the remaining three Hubs; West Mid Beds,
Leighton Buzzard and Houghton Regis.

New ways of working in Social Care and Children’s Services
The Director of Social Care Health and Housing described the how BCF
monies had enabled services and working arrangements of Adult Social Care
and Communities Services teams to come together. Work was underway to
create an integrated management structure to mirror the changes. Primary
Care was also moving in the direction of a modern way of working and
targeting same day access arrangement and to reduce attendance at A&E.
The Council’s attempts to bring together commissioning plans have been
unsuccessful to date, mainly due to the continued financial difficulties faced by
the BCCG. The Director acknowledged there was a fragmented approach to
residents’ care in the community and her vision is to see a ‘one front door’
arrangement in the community. A tracker had been designed to log activity of
residents in and out of hospital and reasons for this. The information would
inform transformation teams and partners working on the integration of Health
and Social Care. Delayed
[...]
n, a workshop took place in June 2016 at which Members and
partners were invited to propose additional items and to indicate the
priorities that they would like to consider throughout 2016/17.

3.

Throughout this process Members have been encouraged to adopt
several key principles relating to ways of working that were previously
agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordination Panel, namely:



Minimising duplication
Focusing on requested items
Focusing on outcomes and the 5-year plan

Item 14
Page 2
4.

A long-list of items was presented to the OSC at their previous meeting
where Members agreed those items they would like to be added to
further meetings.

5.

This work programme aims to provide a balance of those items on which
the Executive would be grateful for a steer in addition to those items that
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) has proactively requested
to receive.

6.

The Committee is requested to consider the work programme and the
indicated outcomes at appendix 1 and to amend or add to it as
necessary.

Overview and Scrutiny Task Forces
7.

In addition to consideration of the work programme, Members may also
wish to consider how each item will be reviewed, i.e. by the Committee
itself (over one or a number of Committee meetings) or by establishing
a Member Task Force to review an item in greater depth and report back
its findings.

Executive Forward Plan
8.

Listed below are those items relating specifically to this Committee’s
terms of reference contained in the latest version of the Executive
Forward Plan that are not presently included in the Committee’s work
programme. The full Executive Forward Plan can be viewed on the
Council’s website at the link at the end of this report:-

Item
The Future of Westlands Older Persons Home - The
Outcome of the Consultation and Procurement
Processes
Executive Response to the Overview and Scrutiny
Enquiry on the Integration of Health and Social Care in
Central Bedfordshire II
Discharge of Duty to Provide 

Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk,
Shefford on Monday, 19 March 2018.
PRESENT
Cllr P Hollick (Chairman)
Cllr P Downing (Vice-Chairman)
Cllrs P A Duckett
K Ferguson
Mrs S A Goodchild

Cllrs

Apologies for Absence:

Cllrs Mrs A Barker
Mrs D B Gurney

Substitutes:

Cllrs M A G Versallion

Members in Attendance:

Cllrs E Ghent
Mrs C Hegley
B Saunders

Officers in Attendance:

Mrs P Everitt
Mr T Hoyle
Mr S Mitchelmore
Mrs J Ogley
Mrs C Shohet

Others in Attendance

Mr S King
Mrs E McEwan
Mr D Simpson

G Perham
A M Turner

Executive Member for Assets and
Housing Delivery
Executive Member for Adults,
Social Care and Housing
Operations (HRA)
Vice-Chairman of the Council &
Vice-Chairman of Sustainable
Communities Overview & Scrutiny
Committee
Scrutiny Policy Adviser
MANOP Head of Service
Assistant Director, Adult Social Care
Director of Social Care, Health and
Housing
Assistant Director of Public Health
Senior Locality Manager, East of
England Ambulance Trust
Head of Urgent and Scheduled Care
Interim Chairman Central
Bedfordshire Healthwatch

SCHH/17/69. Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Social Care Health and
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 January 2018 be
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

SCHHPage 2

19.03.18

SCHH/17/70. Members' Interests
Cllr Mark Versallion declared an interest at item 11 and Item 13 in his role as a
Non-Executive Director of the Luton and Dunstable Hospital.
Cllr Paul Duckett declared at interest in his role as a pat time domiciliary care
worker.
SCHH/17/71. Chairman's Announcements and Communications
The Chairman advised the Committee of recent news and events that
included: An fundraising campaign initiative launched by Ampthill Pubs to raise
awareness of Prostate Cancer.
 A Member Briefing on Friday 23 March on Planning for an ageing
population.
 The next Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 26
March 2018 would look at access to GP surgeries and Mental Health
Services across the Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes (BLMK)
Sustainable and Transformation Partnership (STP).
SCHH/17/72. Petitions
None.
SCHH/17/73. Questions, Statements or Deputations
None.
SCHH/17/74. Call-In
None.
SCHH/17/75. Requested Items
None.
SCHH/17/76. Executive Member Update
The Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Housing Operations (HRA)
advised the Committee that the Community Health contract process had been
completed and ELFT would run the service.
There was a growing concern that those residents registering themselves as
homeless were perceived to be rough sleepers. The Executive Member
explained the number of rough sleepers in Central Bedfordshire was low. The
mounting numbers of homeless households included families and single people
who had been evicted by private landlords or victims of unfortunate
circumstances.
In response a Member raised his concern on the distinction between the
intentional and unintentional homelessness categories that had disappeared

SCHHPage 3

19.03.18

under the new Homelessness Reduction Act. The Director advised this view
was not correct and would reissue the Member Briefing explaining the new
rules.
The Executive Member for Assets and Housing Delivery advised Members of
his new role that included property and asset management and the delivery of
new homes including independent living accommodation, accommodation for
those with learning disabilities and the vulnerable amongst others. The struggle
to provide sufficient new and affordable new homes is well documented and
the new Executive Member advised of the number of initiatives to increase
them. Members would receive a regular Executive Member update at future
meetings.
A Member, in his role as Corporate Parent, congratulated the Executive
Member, on the provision of accommodation for vulnerable groups and
particularly the young. The Committee supported the proposal that pressure be
brought to bear on developers to bring sites with planning permission forward
for development. The Committee were advised that proposed new legislation
would help the Council to enforce this proposal.
SCHH/17/77. East of England Ambulance Services Trust Performance
The Chairman welcomed Simon King and Liz McEwan from the East of
England Ambulance Service NHS Trust who delivered a presentation on the
performance of the Ambulances Service (EEAST). Bedfordshire continued to
be the best performing area in the East of England, however, the Trust was not
complacent and had undertaken a number of initiatives to improve performance
including the handover of patients at A&E. Bedfordshire hospitals were the
best performing hospitals in the region.
The EEAST had recently been awarded the contract for the Non-Emergency
Passenger Transport Service (NEPT) on 1 January 2018. The Trust had
undertaken the service temporarily from September 2017 when the previous
provider was unable to fulfil its contract. Staff TUPED over to the Trust had
undertaken a programme of training and development.
The pressure experienced by NEPT centred around the delay in discharges
from hospitals. A Transport Coordinator had been appointed to help the flow of
patients out of hospitals.
A Member had received many positive comments from residents regarding the
new arrangements and looked forward to an update in six months on the
development of the NEPT contract by EEAST.
Members congratulated the Ambulance service on its continued excellent
performance in Central Bedfordshire.
RECOMMENDED the Committee:1. Welcomed the positive presentation.
2. Welcomed good hospital turnaround times at Bedford Hospital and
the Luton and Dunstable Hospital, amongst the best in the region.

SCHHPage 4

19.03.18

3. While recognising the inter relationship between the service and
hospitals, looks to see a reduction in the number of hours lost in
excess handover time.
4. Following the changes in the Non-Emergency Transport Service, looks
to see how well the service is performing with a report back for its
September meeting.
SCHH/17/78. Sustainable and Transformation Partnership (STP)
The Director of Social Care Health and Housing introduced a report that
brought together all initiatives and activities connected to the Sustainable and
Transformation Partnership (STP) in Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes
(BLMK) and the Better Care Fund (BCF).
The report set out the five priorities of the STP and the key initiatives in each
priority. The delays in the merger of Bedford and the Luton and Dunstable
Hospitals were noted and the Committee would be advised of any
developments.
The Director identified key projects within the Central Bedfordshire area to be
monitored by the Central Bedfordshire Transformation Board that included: The development of an Integrated Care System (formerly Accountable
Care System) for STP BLMK for which BLMK was a national leader.
 System reengineering that would deliver joint commissioning of Health
and Social Care services.
 Out of hospital care and research into non-elective admissions.
 Support in care homes and digitalisation of care records.
 The development of the Village Care Schemes and social prescribing.
A Member acknowledged the good work being undertaken within Priority 3,
Sustainable Secondary Care, but had been disappointed by the news of the
delays in the Hospitals merger. It was proposed that pressure be brought to
bear on the Government to expedite the merger.
It was further proposed that work and additional funding provided to Houghton
Regis to improve health inequalities to help the community care for themselves
and this be communicated to other Town and Parishes Councils. The
Assistant Director for Public Health welcomed the approach taken in Houghton
Regis and would investigate how best to inform Town and Parish Councils.
RECOMMENDED the Committee: Looks forward to learning about the further emerging benefits to
Central Bedfordshire through the integrated care system and STP.
 Expressed its disappointment on the news that the business plan to
merge Bedford and Luton and Dunstable Hospitals, which serve many
residents of Central Bedfordshire, had been put back.
 Expects concerned parties to bring the necessary pressure on Central
Government to be able to provide a positive update to the Committee.

SCHHPage 5

19.03.18

SCHH/17/79. The Future of Westlands Older Persons Home - The outcome of the
consultation and procurement processes
The Head of Service for MANOP introduced a report that set out the
consultation process that had been undertaken into the future of Westlands
Older Persons Home, including the options proposed, the replies received and
the Council’s response to these. The Council’s preferred option stated in the
consultation was to re-provide the capacity at a new purpose-built facility
nearby. The Council had acquired land in Hockliffe Road, Leighton Buzzard for
this purpose and was approaching the market to deliver a new home on the
site. The report also contained an update on this process and how the
outcome of the consultation and the outcomes of the procurement would be
connected.
Because of this, the proposal for residents of Westlands Older Persons Home
differed from previous proposals as decisions on the future of the home would
be made over a year before a replacement home was ready.
There had been consideration of the suggestions made by some residents,
families and staff to refurbish or rebuild the current facility, however, it was
considered this was not a viable option because of the significant investment
required and disruptive effect on residents. When a new home is nearing
completion, staff would be consulted on the options available to them. The
MANOP Team had used all its learning from previous care re-provisions in the
current process. A ‘You Tube’ video featuring the support, commitment to
residents and life for residents in a new facility had been well received.
A Member considered the new site lacked the outlook over the park and
closeness to the amenities of the town centre that the Westlands Home site
enjoyed but supported the redevelopment of this facility. The MANOP Head of
Service advised that few residents were able to leave the home and make use
of the surrounding amenities and that the modern facilities and daytime
activities on the new site would be of more benefit.
The consensus was to support the proposal that would see better facilities for
residents and new day facilities.
RECOMMENDED the Committee:1. Recognised the comments of residents and relatives and the
Committee is also aware of the need to modernise our care homes. It
also had regard to the management of the re-provision process
including the way in which close contract and communication was
made with residents, relatives and staff and the lessons learnt from
past closures.
2. Is of the opinion that the Council should move ahead with the
proposal to build a new modern home being the best option taking
account of professional advice.
3. Notes the day facilities to be integrated into a new home.
4. Expects the Council to keep in close contact with residents, relatives
and staff as the process develops.

SCHHPage 6

19.03.18

SCHH/17/80. Integration of Health and Social Care Enquiry Report Phase II
The Chairman of Social Care Health and Housing introduced the Integration of
Health and Social Care Enquiry Report Phase II that further evidenced the
areas of good practice and new models of care around the country that had led
to the original recommendations provided to the Executive.
It was evident that no one area matched the proposals put forward for Central
Bedfordshire but there had been considerable evidence towards the
development of Community hubs,
The Chairman and Members of the Enquiry Team welcomed the opportunity of
live learning connected to the Enquiry and the Chairman thanked Members for
their involvement.
A Member requested that a new name be found for the report before it was
submitted to the Executive.
RECOMMENDED the Enquiry Report, with a new title, be submitted to the
Executive for adoption.
SCHH/17/81. Work Programme and Executive Forward Plan 2017/18
RECOMMENDED that the work programme be agreed subject to the
inclusion of an update on the Non-Emergency Passenger Transport
Service in September 2018.
(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.00 p.m.)
Chairman…………………………………..
Dated…………………………………..

